DEPARTMENT OF HE	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality 10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118 Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Eax 301-595, 120		FEI NUMBER	October 2, 2014
MAME AND TILLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3002875226	
TO: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial	Operations		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	·····	
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave I	Flemina 20	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP GODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPE	CTED 20	
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	Vaccine Manufacturer		
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURIN REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YO IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCI OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY OLD THE ADDRESS ABOVE.	IG THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY AT DU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERV	VATION OR HAVE I	MOI CHENTED ADDITION
1. Observation #s 1A, 9 and 10 cited during the previous since 2007 to identify adverse trend of molds, investigate prevent recurrences of molds in the manufacturing envious Rixensart and Wavre vaccines manufacturing buildings firm currently has implementation corrective actions co contamination if (b)(4) of the manufacturing buildings	is inspection of 2012 on inadeq te adverse trends, and impleme ronment were again noted duri 'Grades' (b)(4) enviro	uate Quality int correctiving this inspe	y Unit Oversight e actions to ection in the firm's
<ul> <li>A. Although the firm stated it continues to implem trends of molds present in (b)(4) Building(b)(Furthermore, the control of molds adverse trend molds in the Rixensart and Wavre US vaccines have been approximately 190 mold deviations in were rejected. For example:</li> <li>i) There have been approximately 77 deviation of manufacturing building for (b)(4) HAV and IPV aduring this inspection.</li> </ul>	s has been inadequate and the manufacturing facilities. Since inpacting (b)(4) in process/final beautypions of molde in	pection of 2 firm continu the inspecti atches of w	012 continue, les to identify on of 2012 there hich 4 batches
B. The previous inspection of 2012 cited not less th	an 85 deviations of molds in B rrent inspection noted total of a mple:  xcursions of molds in Building	uilding approximate (b)(4) of v hibrix vacc	(b)(4) ly 113 mold
ii) There has been 6 deviations excursions of molline:  (b)(4)  Filling Li  excursions in (b)(4)  manufacture of (b)(4)		uses (b)(	Ellina
C. Since the inspection of 2012, there has been one of Simulation (b)(4) in vials (b)(4) contamination. The (b)(4) Filling Line, Bu drug product vaccines, i.e., Engerix-B, Havrix, To and Cervarix. Per Deviation Report #200331181 identified after the incubation period following a (b)(4) Filling Line on December 16, 2013. The Aureobasidium pullulans and Rhinocladiella auro	rilling Line, Building (b)(4) is used for the family winrix, Infanrix, Pediarix, Kinr dated January 07, 2014 three (3 routine media fill simulation properties.	that failed of the filling of the ix, Boostrix  contamination	due to molds c following US , Fluarix D-QIV ated vials were
EMPLOYEDIST SIGNATURE  REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  RM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Prin Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSO Debra M. Emerson, CSO Dino A. Feigelstock, CBER INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO		DATE ISSUED  10/2/14  Page# of 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOOD AND DRUG				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	I DATE	(S) OF INSPECTION		
FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality		mber 10 - October 2, 2014		
10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118 Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304		UMBER		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	1 3002	2875226		
TO: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Ope	rations			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave Flemi	no 20		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =		
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	Vaccine Manufacturer			
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAY IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS TO RUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:	INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSI TE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION HE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRE	I, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO ESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION		
D. In addition, there were twenty-one (21) deviation e monitoring samples from the above noted manufac		n manufacturing personnel		
E. The lack of overall investigation for the adverse cause of the adverse trend of molds cited durin mold deviation excursions continue to be address.	g the inspection of 2012 has	not been corrected. The		
2. Although the firm acknowledged in its response to the FDA-483 of 2012 that leaks in Building could contribute to the molds issues and indicated that it has launched a major project for the whole building to upgrade the water systems impacted by leaks. However leaks in Building (b)(4) and other manufacturing buildings continue. Significant leaks such as: "Area Flooding", water leaks, manufacturing process leaks and WFI leak deviations were documented during the manufactured vaccines in-process, bulk formulations and final drug products filling manufacturing areas that could allow for the growth of molds including microorganisms. Specifically, the lack of adequate corrective and preventive actions to address the continued deviations of water leaks in Building b)(4) manufacturing areas noted as Observation #1A (ii) during the inspection of 2012 continues with approximately 212 deviations documented for area flooding and water leaks in Rixensart and Wavre US vaccines manufacturing buildings as follows:				
A. There have been 16 (sixteen) "Area Flooding" a 10/2/14 i) There have been 10 areas flooding in Buildin October 14, 2013, which was caused by 300L impacting 18 (b)(4) IPV (b)(4)	ng (b)(4), i.e., per Deviation #	#200315842 dated		
ii) There have been 6 Equipment leaks in Building (b)(4), i.e., Per Deviation #200289580 dated May 06, 2013 and 200371144 dated July 03, 2014 there have been two (b)(4) water leaks in Building (b)(4)				
B. There have been 19 areas flooding and water leaks from equipment in Building (b)(4) used for vaccines bulk formulations and filling. For example:				
i) Per 200338789 dated February 11, 2014, there was area flooding in Building (b)(4) of about 3000L of water from the cooling coil of HVAC of room (b)(4) affecting 8 rooms of Building (b)(4) This resulted in the rejection of two lots that were being processed at the time and the materials and media prepared before the flooding were discarded.				
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE DECLE TO THE CONTROL OF THIS PAGE DECLE TO THE CONTROL OF TH	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print of Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSO Debra M. Emerson, CSO Dino A. Felgelstock, CBER	OF Type) DATE ISSUED		

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Page 2of 13

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTE FOOD AND DRUG		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION September 10 – October 2, 2014
10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118		FEI NUMBER
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304  NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3002875226
TO: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Ope	rations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	<del>and the second </del>
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave l	Fleming 20
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPE	CTED
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	Vaccine Manufacturer	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAY IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS TO RESUMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIC	/E.AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSER' HE-OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE EDA	VATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:		
ii) Per 200371874 dated July 04, 2014 there w	as water leak at 6)(4)	
due to condensate drip from HVAC located ab	ove the raw material stor	age room along the fire
detection cable. The water drip was caused by that was installed in 2000.	the progressive wear out	of the seal of the HVAC
iii) There were 5 areas flooding in Building 2014, there was leak of (b)(4) resulting in	(b)(4) i.e., per Deviation area flooding.	on #200331695 dated July
C There have been 4 (four) againment water look	o i- D.:14:	A to the Cartes of the state
C. There have been 4 (four) equipment water leak drug products. For example:	s in Building (6)(4) used	d in the filling of vaccines
i) Per Deviation #200372710 dated July 22, 20 (b)(4) area due temporary stoppage of production.	14, there was area floodi to rain water infiltration	
3. There were 118 manufacturing equipment and tanks including the aseptic vaccines processing that could re	s' leaks during the vaccin sult in products contamin	nes manufacturing processes nation. For example:
A. There were 58 process leaks in Building (6)(4) impacting 195 vaccine batches of which approximately approximately 195 vaccine batches of which approximately 195 vaccine batches 195	for vaccines (b)(4) for vaccines bate	ormulation and filling ches were rejected.
B. There were approximately 16 process leaks in limpacting 38 product batches of which 5 were	Building (b)(4) use for f rejected during the filling	inal product filling g of vaccines drug products.
C. There were approximately 7 process leaks in B were rejected during the vaccines drug product	uilding (b)(4) impacting s formulations.	g 27 batches of which 19
4. The Observation #14 from the previous inspection of microbial contamination of products purporting to be a also noted as inadequately corrected during this inspect numerous deviations where microbial contamination we documented during the current inspection. Specifically personnel monitoring excursions potentially impacting rejections of 25 vaccine batches. In addition, there is a used to maintain aseptic conditions and prevent production environment and water. For example:	terile are not always foll tion. Furthermore, the 20 vas detected in aseptic may there have been approx 604 vaccine batches, what lack of adequate mainter	owed that was cited, was 012 inspection documented anufacturing areas were also imately 883 action levels nich resulted in the nance system for equipment

REVERSE OF THIS PAGE DEVICE TO THE PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSO Debra M. Emerson, CSO Dino A. Feigelstock, CBER	10/2/14
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Page of 13

FOOD AND DRUG	H AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality		DATE(S) OF INSPI September 10 – Oc	ECTION clober 2, 2014	
10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118 Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		FEI NUMBER 3002875226		
<b>[</b> :			N. Town Island	
TO: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Op-				
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals	STREET ADDRESS			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave I			
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPE	CTED	,	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FOR REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE REPRESENTATIVE (S)	Vaccine Manufacturer			
REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAY IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FOA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY OUEST!	VE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERT	VATION, OR HAVE IMP	LEMENTED, OR PLAN TO	
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:				
A. There was a bulk media fill simulation failure Per Deviation #200322563, occurrence dated found on 3 personnel monitoring contact plate Staphylococcus aureus and Bacillus cereus we	of October 14, 2013 of was, microorganisms: Actin	hich atynical	germs were	
B. There were three sterility failures, two of which sterility testing and the third was due to the income.	h were due to equipment adequate storage of equip	breakdowns ment. For ex	during product ample:	
i) Per Deviation #200328274 dated November 12, 2013, during the day (4) eading, one (b)(4) container and one (b)(4) container showed macroscopic signs of microbial proliferation for Rotavirus (b)(4) The root cause of the contamination was attributed to (b)(4) breakdown, which allowed for the ingress of air from the (b)(4)				
ii) Per Deviation #200330679 dated November container and one (b)(4) container showed macr Rotavirus (b)(4) The r  (b)(4) area for repairs. Until the part was returned, which allowed air rair.	oscopic signs of microbile oot cause was determined that came loose and was (b)(4) was use	ar proliferation I to be the taken out of	on for (b)(4) the production (b)(4)	
iii) Per Deviation 200321332 on November 11, 2013. Acellular Pertussis batch AFHABAA33 in area RX59-00-016 failed sterility test. Microorganism Stenotrophomonas maltophilia gram negative rods were identified. The root cause was attributed to the inadequate storage conditions of the diafiltration skid and cartridges during summer revamping and the use of inappropriate water quality for calibration and testing due to insufficient and clear instructions in SOPs and checklist.				
5. The following observations were made in the vaccines final containers filling process:				
A) On 9/18/14, during the filling of Hiberix lot (b)(4) on fill line (b)(4) a three inch piece of hair was observed inside the (b)(4)				
B) The firm's validation of their (b)(4) filling process does not always reflect current practice. For example, on 9/18/14, the firm was filling Hiberix lot (b)(4) intended for the US market. The firm filled, lyophilized, and capped (b)(4) on 9/18/14, and due to an event the firm stopped the fill,  SEE  REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE  REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE  REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE  REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE  REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE				
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	Page/fel 13	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPEC	
		September 10 – Octo FEI NUMBER	ber 2, 2014
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304		3002875226	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Ope	rations		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave I	Fleming 20	•
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPE	CTED	
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	Vaccine Manufacturer		1
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THI REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HA IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS T OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY OUESTI	IE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSER HE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA	VATION, OR HAVE IMPLE REPRESENTATIVE(S) DI	MENTED, OR PLAN TO JRING THE INSPECTION
disconnected the (b)(4) from the fill line, stored the cleaned the (b)(4) On 9/22/14, the firm set up the the fill line, and proceeded to fill, lyophilize, and cap fill to ensure aseptic processing with the filling of this	(b)(4) connected the Hi (b)(4) The firm	in another berix lot has not perfor	(b)(4);
C) On 9/19/14, during the filling of (b)(4) lot was observed on the stainless steel pole near the stopy (b)(4) inspected the line between 9/6/14 and 9/7/14 and neith inspection. There was no documentation within the b The filling line has been used (b)(4) different times since	per bowl and there was a Mainte Mainte Mainte ner of these issues had be atch record concerning the	broken corner enance persom en noted durir	on the (b)(4) nel had last
D) The data as recorded within the batch record may	not always be accurate. I	For example:	
i) On 9/18/14, during the filling of Hiberix lot (b)(4) on fill line (b)(4) an operator performing inprocess testing of filled vials was observed multiple times incorrectly writing the time of sample pulls in the batch record. The operator wrote the sample time as 07:26 when the clock read 07:32, the operator wrote the sample time as 07:46 when the clock read 07:52, and the operator wrote the sample time as 08:06 when the clock read 08:12.			nple pulls in le operator
ii) On 9/19/14, during the filling of (6)(4) lot in-process testing of filled vials was observed to write incorrectly. The operator wrote the sample time as 09		ills in the bate	performing h record
E) Equipment used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding of drug products is not of appropriate design to facilitate operations for its intended use. Specifically, the firm has $\frac{b}{b}$ lyophilizers used in the production of Rotarix, Menhibrix, and Hiberix. The contact of the $\frac{b}{b}$ located in the Grades area used for the $\frac{b}{b}$ located in the lyophilizer is located approximately $\frac{b}{b}$ from the $\frac{b}{b}$			lyophilizers ocated in the
F) The firm uses the process (b)(4) It was noted that durin September 18, 2014 an operator was observed to previous sample of (b)(4) vials without allowing the		(4)vi	als on
6. The firm's evaluation of media fill simulations used to support aseptic processing is insufficient in that atypical or objectionable organisms such as <i>Bacillus</i> , <i>Acinetobacter lwoffi</i> , <i>Moraxella</i> , <i>Roseomonas</i>			
SEE EMPLOYEESTSIGNATURE  OF THIS PAGE  EMPLOYEESTSIGNATURE  CO	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, C Debra M. Emerson, CSO Dino A. Felgelstock, CBER		10/2/14
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	ATIONS	Pages of 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOOD AND DRUG	AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) O	INSPECTION
FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality 10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118		10 - October 2, 2014
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304	30028752	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		
TO: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Ope	rations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	<del></del>
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave Fleming 20	)
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAV IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THOR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTION	E AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HA	VE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:		
gilardii, Enterococcus faecalis Shingomonas paucimol	bilis, and Brevibacillus choshine	nsis which were
isolated as part of the personnel monitoring or environ	mental monitoring during variou	s media fills do not
require corrective and preventive actions such as a re-e	valuation of the current cleaning	program, gowning
requalification, or the necessity to repeat the media fill	•	
7. Deviation 200263464 which was opened to investigate (b)(4) time point for (b)(4) lots that the deviation did not contain documentation that p the (b)(4) were emptied and subsequently discarded by a study even though employees within the manufacturing investigation.	(b)(4)  articles were seen in one of these manufacturing staff at the comple	is incomplete in (b)(4) when
8. The adequacies of the vaccines process manufacturin of microbial contaminations of personnel, air, products viable air excursions including molds could not be adec approximately 1,190 collected environmental samples (manufacturing facilities that were not tested. For examp collected in Building (b)(4) are to be used (b)(4) batches were not tested or the tests were invalidated due (b)(4)	manufacturing contact surfaces, quately assess during this inspect (approximately (b)(4) %) from Riple, approximately 494 environment (approximately 494 environment)	viable and non- ion as the result of xensart and Wavre tental samples Grade (b)(4) that
9. The following deficiencies were noted in the firm's v	validation;	
A) The firm could not provide a scientifically sound just b)(4) different (b)(4) autoclaves which are used to steriliz components. The lag time implemented was based off individual autoclave to replace a (b)(4) that had b the artificial cold spot within the autoclave. The lag time minutes.	e manufacturing equipment and the historical review of the indiv een filled with	personnel gowning idual cycles per
B) There is no procedure or requirement to requalify all (b)(4) is approximately (b)(4) cubic meters which initially qualified in 1989. The firm performed a study additional monitoring probes however, there is no proto qualification of this unit to ensure that the unit continues the monitoring probes are positioned in the appropriate SEE [EMPLOYEGISTICNATURE]	nolds approximately (b)(4) in 2009 to determine the correct col or report for this study. There is to operate as initially qualified locations within the cooler.	The cooler was placement of
PAGE DOGGER & THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Dmotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSO Debra M. Emerson, CSO Dino A. Feigelstock, CBER	10/2/14
	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Page ¿of 13

DED ADTIIGNED OF VIEW		The same of the sa	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTI FOOD AND DRUG			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION September 10 – October 2, 2014	
10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118		EI NUMBER	,
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304  NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3002875226	·····
To: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Ope	erations		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave Fl	emina 20	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPEC		
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	Vaccine Manufacturer		
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVIMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS TO OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIC	/E AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVA	TION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PI	
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
A. There were total of 17 Water for Injection (WF (b)(4) use for vacci there were WFI leaks from the WFI tanks, WF	I) leaks in vaccines manu	facturing buildings	(b)(4) ple,
B. The water systems used in the manufacture of microbial contamination. Specifically, the cont (well), the purified water equipment used to ma production equipment used in the manufacture on September 24, 2014 to be in serious need of i) The water well which is the water source for underground in a closed enclosure was noted of	rols over the manufacturing the Water for Injection (Water for Injection (Water for Vaccines at the Rixensa maintenance and repairs.)  The Purified Water and Water and Water and Water and completely controls.	ng incoming water sou VFI) and for the rinsing art facility were observe For example: VFI Systems that was roded, covered in nist	g of ved
flooded by rising water from the ground. Rubbe water surrounding the well.  ii) The inspection of the equipment in the Build Water from the water well used to manufacture rinsing of manufacturing equipment were noted leaks from the following equipment:	ling (6)(4) for the manufacthe WFI for the production to be corroded and cover (6)(4)	ctured of the Purified	the
(b)(4) and leak beneath the (b)(e outside the Building (b)(4). Two(b)(4) cubic mete streaks of brown/bronze and white markings will equipment.	ers of the av	(b)(4) located justed ere noted with several the floor from the	
iii) The inspection of Building (b)(4) for the prodistributions of WFI to (b)(4) for bulk formulat. Water loop tanks with several white streaks of some the WFI (b)(4) were also noted with streaks of were partially coming off from the top of the C. There have been 10 (ten) Purified Water and	ion and filling, disclosed to stains as well as several equivalent to the top rine (4)	the outside of the Puri quipment leaks in the a ms of the 2 WFI (b)(4)	fied
Numerous to Count (TNTC) in the Rixensart facility and 7 TNTC at the Wayre facility Purified			
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Pri Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSO Debra M. Emerson, CSO Dino A. Feigelstock, CBER	ni or Type) DATE ISSUED 10/2/14	
	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS Page of 13	

DEPARTMENT OF HE	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	······	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE ALLANDED	RUG ADMINISTRATION		
1 FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality		DATE(S) OF IN September 10	SPECTION - October 2, 2014
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Equipped 505 406	14	FEI NUMBER	······································
NAME AND THE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		300287522	6
TO: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial	Operations		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave l	Fleming 20	
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPE	CTED	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OPERANTANG MADE	Vaccine Manufacturer		
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURIN REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCOR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUELLING AN INDEPOSE TO THE PROPERTY OF THE			
BORING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED.			
Water (PW) System. Although individual d	eviations were opened, there	is no doc	umentation that
formal investigation has been opened into t	hese TNTC bioburden occur	rences.	amontation mat
D. There are inadequate controls and investiga	tions to prevent microbial co	ntaminatio	on and TOC of
by the state of th	nave been nine (0) mira atan	m bioburde	en, TOC and
conductivity excursions of action levels in 2	2014. For example:		
i) There have been approximately 17 pure some mold excursion since the increasion of	toom Amilatia Crook		
one mold excursion since the inspection of a	2012 12 and after 12	ductivity,	bioburden and
The state of the s	mointananaa at the		
The state of the s	TIC TECHNICAL IN NICK TICKS 1.	1 ^	and the
training of the operator and the rest to unusu	and resulted in high 100 lev	els; 9 were	e attributed to th
11. Employees were not adequately trained in the pa ob functions. Specifically, the current inspection as	articular operations that they	navforma	1
have been approximately 1,070 including 280 devia not been adequately trained impacting 256 vaccines	tions of operators performing	g activities	that they have
ot been adequately trained impacting 256 vaccines rocedure not followed" and/or Insufficient and alexander in the control of t	batches to have been caused	by: "Proc	ess GMP
Procedure not followed" and/or Insufficient and clear Error. For Example:	ar instructions in SOPs and C	Checklists"	and Operator
stor. For Example:			operator
A. The dissemination of 45 literates 1			
A. The dissemination of 45 liters of solution correleased into the collector of the sources transfer	ntaminated with non-inactive	ated polio	virus that were
"insufficient and clear instructions in SOP an non US IPV vaccine manufacturing. However	d checklist". The (b)(4) Bui	lding is mo	ostly used for
non US IPV vaccine manufacturing. However US vaccines manufacturing operations, For e	vample:	Building	is also used for
NEWSCHOOLS OF THE PROPERTY OF	Adiipio.		
i. Used for raw material entr	v for Menhibrix and HIR		
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O			
ii. (b)(4) Use for raw material entrance/	handling and storage room f	or Menhih	mix and LITD
production equipment for the	(b)(4)	T. IVICILIAL	ity and UIP
•••			
iii. (6)(4) gowning area for incom	ning raw materials receiving	g/handling.	
iv. (b)(4) Corridor after material entrance	to all vaccines production p	erformed i	n the area.
REVERSE OF THIS CONTROL OF THIS	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Prin	t or Type)	DATE ISSUED
OF THIS PAGE	Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSO Debra M. Emerson, CSO	- pr - p	
Dance Co. Cona	Dino A. Felgelstock, CBER		10/2/14
RM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	NS	Page 20113

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER				
LOWCREK/Offic	28 of Compliance and Biologic Cupilly		DATE(S) OF INSP September 10 – O	
Silver Spring, MI	Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002 Tel 240-402 9044 Feb 204 505 4004			manifesta and a second a second and a second
NAME AND TITLE	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3002875226	The state of the s
TO: Thibaut	d Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Op-	erations		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
GlaxoSmith	Kline Biologicals	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave F	Elemina 20	
CITY, STAIL AND	ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
B-1300 Wavr	e, Belgium	Vaccine Manufacturer		
IMPLEMENT, CORRECT OR SUBMIT THIS INFO	S OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FOA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING TH AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HA TIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS T RMATION TO FOA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTI	VE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVINE OR JECTION OF ACTION WITH THE EDA	VATION, OR HAVE IMP	PLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO
DUKING AN INSPECTI	ÔN OF YOUR FIRM:WE OBSERVED:			
simu iden attril	tified. One of the root causes of both the routed to insufficient and clear instructions	e. Also, on November 11, hylobacterium radiotolere nedia fill simulation and the soPs and checklish	2013 Acellums a gram not the sterility fats.	ılar Pertussis egative rod was ailures were
C. Nine 2002	teen (19) vaccines batches were rejected of 197382 and 200355354.	lue to "Process GMP-Pro	cedure not f	ollowed", i.e.,
12. There is	inadequate control over the firm's utility	areas in that:		
A) Residual liquid was observed on 9/18/14, under a heat exchanger for air handler(b)(4 in building (b)(4)				
B) Growth like material was observed on 9/18/14 coming from a spout off (b)(4) for air handle(5)(4)in building (b)(4)				
C) A leak was observed on 9/18/14 coming from (b)(4) in the utilities area above the (b)(4) filling line in building (b)(4)				
D) There wa valves, ports	s liquid observed on 9/24/14 dripping from, and pressure gauges in the (b)(4)	m pipes above onto WFI a	and purified	water lines,
E) The technical areas of the facility is not maintained in a state of control and in that there is no current requirement for staff to use buckets or other methods to contain a leak from equipment or utility piping when it occurs and the remaining liquid is not mopped up until they have fixed the source of the leak.				
F) In the utility area below the (b)(d) filling rooms in building (b)(d) there is a tub which is approximately 2 feet by 2 feet which is used to collect liquid in the event of overpressure from the hot water circuit. On 9/18/14 there was 1-2 inches of discolored liquid inside this tub which could not drain as the drain spout is located approximately 2-3 inches up the side of the tub.				
13. Disposal of product is not adequately managed. In relation to the poliovirus incident, the sponsor mentioned that the disposal of the virus was managed under "Biosafety" and per disposal will be under "GMP".				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPROYEE(SYSIGNATURE  LEUR CHURCH  LEUR CHUR	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (P Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSC Debra M. Emerson, CSO		DATE ISSUED 10/2/14
FORM FDA 483 (	L	Dino A. Feigelstock, CBER	IONG	5 0:15
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THE VICTOR CONTROL OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IUNS	Page of 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTI				
FOOD AND DRUG  DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality 10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION September 10 – October 2, 2014 FEI NUMBER		
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304		3002875226		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				
TO: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Ope				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	STREET ADDRESS	Tandara 00		
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave F			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPEC	TIED		
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	Vaccine Manufacturer			
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HA' IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS TO RUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTI	/E AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERV HE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA F	ATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION		
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:				
14. The quality of the Product Quality Review (PQR)  (b)(4) and HAVrix is deficient as follows:	for Rotarix, Cervarix, IP	V (inactivated poliovirus		
A) Some of the graphs recorded in the PQR are misler the scale used for the Y axis is considerably wider that B) Some graphs are misleading because they present	n the range of the data.	rpret because the range of		
C) It is difficult to interpret some of the graphs because		s incorrect.		
D) The language is not always totally clear, as in the c				
which was inadequately noted in the PQR.				
15. Results are not always appropriately interpreted and followed by proper investigations, as in the case of the observed increase of (b)(4)  (b)(4)  (BPDR 20130411A). The result obtained (a 40x increase in the amount of (b)(4)				
(b)(4) In the conditions used for (b)(4) hypothesis of the sponsor, who hypothesizes that the p (b)(4) It seems that this fact was not noted by the sponsor, the unexposted	presence of onsor, and if was, it was			
addition, the unexpected (b)(4) could represe (which could potentially impact the production of policy)	ovirus (b)(4) and was not	further investigated.		
16. Tests are not conducted to verify the identity and/omanufactured vaccines. Specifically,	or the quality of each com	ponent used in the		
A. The acceptances of the process gases used in the manufacturing processes of vaccines are based on certificates of analyses received from the manufacturers. For example, there are no periodic identification tests for:				
i) The used in the manufacturing process of Engerix-B vaccine and Cervarix vaccines during the (b)(4) process.				
ii) The used during the manufacturing process of Rotarix vaccine (b)(4)				
OFF I From Source Co.				
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (I Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSI Debra M. Emerson, CSO			
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	Dino A. Feigelstock, CBER	TIONS Page Left 12		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality 10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118 Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304		DATE(S) OF INSPEC September 10 – Octo FEI NUMBER 3002875226	CTION ber 2, 2014
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		0002010220	
To: Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Ope			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave F	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE  B-1300 Wavre, Belgium	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	CLED	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION RECARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAY IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS TOR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY CUESTIVE	INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY AF IE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERV HE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA	/ATION, OR HAVE IMPLE REPRESENTATIVE(S) D	MENTED, OR PLAN TO URING THE INSPECTION
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: iii) The (b)(4) used in the mar (b)(4)	ufacture of Hiberix vacc	ine (	b)(4)
B. There is no documentation that manufacturing processes are monitored for, i.e addition, there are no written procedures for the manufacturing gas components.		numidity and l	
17. Inadequate routine calibrations of manufacturing of program designed to assure proper performance. Speciapproximately 614% manufacturing equipment calibration and 3456 calibration failures with notation For example:	ifically, there were appro- tions non conformances	ximately 469 that include 1	9 vaccines 243expired
A. There were 215 OOT calibration results impact US vaccines  (b)(4) For example, the equipment Freezer (b)(4) had OOT result of (b)(4) C.	(6)(4) calibrations OOT results	for the (b)(4)C	US vaccine
B. There were 184 OOT calibration results impact incubations of (b)(4) and for			
C. There were approximately 1409 expired and C non conformances.	OT vaccines Quality Co	ntrol Laborato	ory equipment
D. There were approximately 428 expired and OC vaccines drug products filling Building (b)(4)		nent non conf	ormances in
18. Operations to prevent product mix-up during packaging operations cited as Observation #1B as adversions operations are not cleared out at the end of o have been inadequately addressed through investigation firm in its response to the 2012 inspection promised state filling line clearance issues, however the cited issuremain.	erse trends of when prod perations was noted again ons and corrective action everal corrective actions	uct componer n during this i s. Specifically which were in	nts from nspection to , although the nplemented to
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  FORM FDA 483 (9/08)  PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CS Debra M. Emerson, CSO Dino A. Feigelstock, CBER INSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	0	DATE ISSUED 10/2/14 Page//of 13

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER September 10 - October 2, 2014 FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality 10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118 FEI NUMBER Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-595-1304 3002875226 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Industrial Operations FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals Parc de la Noire Epine Ave Fleming 20 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED B-1300 Wavre, Belgium Vaccine Manufacturer

THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS, AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMITTHIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

- A. There were 165 deviations initiated for line clearance excursions such as: finding product components from previous inspection not cleared out at the end of operations. Also, there 972 deviations initiated for the failure of the cleanup operations to clear out all products components at the end of the filling, labeling and packaging operations. For example:
- B. The selections of finished drug products vaccine vials for the AQL inspections by the Quality Assurance (QA) Unit are not made by QA but are (b)(4)

(b)(4)

19. Approximately 86 serious and unexpected vaccines adverse events were not submitted to the Agency within the required 15 days reporting period. Twenty-six (26) out of the 86 late AEs that were submitted late were submitted in 2014. Examples of AEs that were submitted late are as follows:

- A. Adverse Event #B0857343A for Hepatitis B vaccine was submitted to the Agency 446 days late. The adverse event (AE) should have been submitted by March 07, 2013 but was submitted on May 27, 2014.
- B. Adverse Event #B0845409A for Rotavirus vaccine was submitted to the Agency 149 days late. The AE should have been submitted on November 25, 2012, but was submitted on April 23, 2013.
- C. Adverse Event #B0078433A for Rotavirus vaccine was submitted to the Agency 136 days late. The AE should have been submitted on September 02, 2012 but was submitted on January 16, 2013.
- 20. The following deficiencies were noted in the firm's handling of vaccine process non conformances:
  - A. Observation #4 of the 2012 inspection, which stated as follows: Not all events having impact or potential impact on products are handled through the deviation system and these events do not obtain the same level of assessment by QA has not been adequately corrected. Specifically, manufactured vaccines non-conformances (deviations) including non-conformances classified as Levels (6)(4) are not adequately defined in SOP 9000015857 version 05 (English version) 9000003808 version 20 (French version). Non-conformances per the SOP are defined as: An unplanned event that has been assessed as having a potential to impact material or product in terms of quality, patient safety and regulatory compliance. The definition failed to include other manufacturing events that occurred during the manufacturing processes for a total of 13,000

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)
Omotunde O. Osunsanmi, CSO
Debra M. Emerson, CSO
Dino A. Felgelstock, CBER

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS
Page of 13

	OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		ATE(S) OF INSPECTION eptember 10 - October 2, 2014	
FDA/CBER/Office of Compliance and Biologic Quality 10903 New Hampshire Avenue W071-5118	ļ-Fi	INUMBER	
ilver Spring, MD 20993-0002, Tel 240-402-8914, Fax 301-5	95-1304 3	002875226	
AME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	vietrial Operations		
Thibaud Stoll, PhD. Vice President, Belgium Indi	STREET ADDRESS		
RM NAME  Clave Smith Vilne Rielegische	Parc de la Noire Epine Ave Flo	emina 20	
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals TY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	1	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
B-1300 Wavre, Belgium		Vaccine Manufacturer	
B-1000 WHITE, DOISIGN MADE BY THE FOR REPRESENTATIVE IPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY OF TERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANT PLEMENT, CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU M	(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE	HON, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLANTO	
R SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAV	E ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE	NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE.	
RING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
manufacturing events that were not in	itially provided during this inspect	ion. Furthermore, "Event"	
that occurred during the vaccines man	nufacturing process are considered	and defined in the	
deviation SOP as "Unplanned event a	ssessed by QA as having no GMP	impact" as such, are not	
investigated for root cause, trending is	s performed and in some instances	CAPAs are instituted	
without root cause investigations.			
B. Manufacturing non conformances (de	viations) are not closed in timely n	nanner, specifically, the	
previous inspection 2012 documented	l manufacturing events are not clos	ed in a timely manner, an	
manufacturing non conformances/dev	viations were also noted during the	current inspection as not	
closed in timely manner.	<i>5</i>	*	
chood in timoty manner.			
C. The firm failed to follow SOP 90000	15857, Version #05, titled: Deviation	on, Complaint and CAPA	
C. The firm failed to follow SOP 900003 System Management, which requires	15857, Version #05, titled: Deviation that manufactured products non-co	on, Complaint and CAPA onformance investigations	
System Management, which requires	that manufactured products non-co	nformance investigations	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within the date of the conducted and closed within the conducted area of the conducted and closed within the conducted area of the conducted	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conducted and 2014).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within the date of the conducted and closed within the conducted area of the conducted and closed within the conducted area of the conducted	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions in 2013).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions in 2013).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions in 2013).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions of the	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions in 2013).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions in 2013).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conducted and 2014).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conducted and 2014).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conductions in 2013).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% of	nformance investigations of all manufacturing	
System Management, which requires be conducted and closed within deviations in 2013 and 2014 (to present the conducted and 2014).	that manufactured products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% (ant) respectively were not investigated as a second product of the second products non-colys. For example, 57.0% and 53% (cont) respectively were not investigated as a second product of the second products non-colyspans.	enformance investigations of all manufacturing ted and closed within (5)(4)	

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

Dino A. Feigelstock, CBER
INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Page/30f 13

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgement, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."